CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION

1516 NINTH STREET SACRAMENTO, CA 95814-5112



STATE OF CALIFORNIA ENERGY RESOURCES CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

07-AFC-3C		
DATE	SEP 21 2011	
RECD	SED 21 2011	

	D/(12 <u>0</u> 2	. !
In the Matter of:	RECD. SE	ΞP
CPV SENTINEL ENERGY PROJECT	Docket No. 07-AFC-3C	
	Order No. 11-0921-1h	
CPV SENTINEL, LLC.	ORDER APPROVING a Petition to Modif	fy
	The General Arrangement of Project	
	Components Within the Project Site	

On June 6, 2011, CPV Sentinel, LLC, the owner/operator of the CPV Sentinel Energy Project, submitted a petition requesting to modify the General Arrangement of the Project Components within the project site. The modification(s) will allow the Project Owner to replace some equipment with updated design and streamline the collection of wastewater for the Zero Liquid Discharge (ZLD) system.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Energy Commission staff reviewed the petition and finds that it complies with the requirements of Title 20, Section 1769(a) of the California Code of Regulations and recommends approval of CPV Sentinel, LLC's petition to modify the CPV Sentinel Energy Project.

ENERGY COMMISSION FINDINGS

Based on staff's analysis, the Energy Commission concludes that the proposed changes will not result in any significant impact to public health and safety, or the environment. The Energy Commission finds that:

- The petition meets all the filing criteria of Title 20, section 1769(a) of the California Code of Regulations concerning post-certification project modifications;
- The modification will not change the findings in the Energy Commission's Final Decision pursuant to Title 20, section 1755;
- The project will remain in compliance with all applicable laws, ordinances, regulations, and standards, subject to the provisions of Public Resources Code section 25525;
- The change is based on information that was not available to the parties prior to Energy Commission certification in that the new equipment and structures will allow the Project Owner to more efficiently operate the facility.

CONCLUSION AND ORDER

The California Energy Commission hereby adopts Staff's recommendations and approves the amendment.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

CERTIFICATION

The undersigned Secretariat to the Commission does hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of an Order duly and regularly adopted at a meeting of the California Energy Commission held on September 21, 2011.

AYE: Weisenmiller, Boyd, Douglas, Peterman

NAY: None

ABSENT: None ABSTAIN: None

Harriet Kallemeyn, Secretariat